
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 15 November 2021 
 

 
Committee:  

Northern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 23 November 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public but this will be limited for health 
and safety reasons. If you wish to attend the meeting please e-mail democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a 
seat will be available for you.  

 
The meeting can be viewed live via Microsoft Teams using the link below. The recording will be made available on you 
tube, this will be made accessible from the web page for the meeting shortly afterwards.  

https://shropshire.gov.uk/NorthernPlanningCommittee23November2021 
 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the arrangements for public 

speaking can be found by clicking on this link:  

 https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/ 
 

Tim Collard -Interim Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Joyce Barrow 

Garry Burchett 
Geoff Elner 

Ted Clarke 
Vince Hunt 
Mark Jones (Vice Chairman) 

Mike Isherwood 
Edward Towers 

David Vasmer 
Alex Wagner 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

 

Julian Dean 

Nat Green 
Nigel Hartin 

Pamela Moseley 
Steve Davenport 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257717 / 01743 257718 

Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://shropshire.gov.uk/NorthernPlanningCommittee23November2021
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 26th 

October 2021, attached, marked 2. 
 

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 

given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is Friday, 19th 
November at 2.00 p.m. 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
5  Hawthorn Paddock, Welshampton, Ellesmere, Shropshire, SY12 0NP 

(21/03044/FUL) (Pages 7 - 30) 

 
Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the change 

of use from pony paddock to single pitch gypsy/traveller site including 1No static caravan, 
1No touring caravan, amenity block, works to provide gravel drive, installation of septic 

tank and associated works (part retrospective) 
 

6  Proposed Dwelling North East Of 109 Lyth Hill Road, Bayston Hill, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire (21/03387/FUL) (Pages 31 - 44) 

 

Erection of 1No dwelling, formation of vehicular access and installation of treatment plant 
 

7  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 45 - 62) 

 
 

8  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  

2.00 pm on Tuesday, 21st December 2021. 
 



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning 

Committee 
 
23rd November 2021 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2021 
In the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 

6ND 
2.00  - 2.15 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      
Tel:  01743 257717 / 01743 257718 

 
Present  
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

Councillors Joyce Barrow, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Vince Hunt, Mark Jones 
(Vice Chairman), Mike Isherwood, Edward Towers, David Vasmer, Alex Wagner 

and Gerald Dakin (Substitute) (substitute for Garry Burchett) 
 

 
56 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Garry Burchett 
(substitute: Councillor Gerald Dakin) and Councillor Alex Wagner. 

 
57 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 
28th September 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman.  
 
58 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
59 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion 

or voting on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
and should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 26 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

60 Harlescott Junior School , Featherbed Lane, Harlescott, 
Shrewsbury, SY1 4QN (21/03223/VAR)  

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the variation 

of Condition 2 (approved plans) attached to planning permission 
20/04289/FUL to allow amendments to site design and layout. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing 

with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Kevin Pardy, 
as local ward councillor, made a statement in objections to the 
application. 

 . 
Mr Steve Owen, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the 

proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
The Solicitor advised the Committee that a roll call vote would be taken at 

the request of the Monitoring Officer, but that this did not constitute a 
recorded vote. 

 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments 
made by all of the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their 

support for the proposals noting that the request made at the previous 
meeting, to investigate sinking the water tank to make it less intrusive to 

local residents and the surrounding area, had been thoroughly 
investigated by officers. In response to a question, the Principal Planning 

Officer explained why bunding the water tank would not be possible.   
 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted for a variation of conditions of 
permission ref. 20/04289/FUL, subject to the conditions set out in 

Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report, with an additional condition that the 
plans as set out in condition 2 should be changed as it needs to specify 

not just the submitted plans but also those that were approved under the 
FUL approval which are still relevant. 

 
61 Land West, Lowe Hill Road, Wem, Shropshire  (21/02768/OUT)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline planning application 
for residential development (Use Class C3) and associated access, public 

open space, drainage, infrastructure, earthworks and ancillary enabling 
works. All matters except for access reserved.  (Revised scheme) 

(amended description).  The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the 
Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact 

of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the 
surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the information 
contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.   The Planning Policy 

Page 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 26 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

Manager provided an update on the Housing Land Supply confirming that 
the Council has approximately six years supply of deliverable housing 

sites and that this site was deliverable and included within the adopted 
local plan.  

 
Councillor Geoff Soul, on behalf of Wem Town Council spoke against the 

proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing 
with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Edward 

Towers, as local ward councillor, made a statement in objection to the 
application and then left the table, took no part in the debate, and did not 

vote on this item.  
 

Andrea Caplan, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments 

made by all of the speakers, some Members expressed their support for 
the proposals however, the majority of Members gave greater weight to 

upholding the development boundary, noting that 25% of the site fell 
outside the development boundary identified in the adopted Shropshire 

Local Plan.   
 

RESOLVED: 
That outline planning permission be refused on the basis that part of the 
proposed development was outside the development boundary and 

therefore contrary to policy CS5 of the adopted Core Strategy; and 
policies MD2 and MD7a of the adopted SAMDev Plan.   

 
62 Proposed Dwelling Adjacent 36 Alexandra Avenue, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire (21/04014/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 
1No dwelling and formation of vehicular access. Members’ attention was 
drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of Additional 

letters.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments 
made by all of the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their 

support for the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 26 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

 
63 Everglades, Brynhafod Lane, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 1SH 

(21/02444/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the Change of 
use of existing residential dwelling/bed and breakfast (C3/B1 Use) to C2 

Residential Care home with associated external works to extend parking 
provision.  Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained 

within the Schedule of Additional letters.  
 
Jonathan Martin, on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing 

with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Duncan Kerr, 
as local ward councillor, made a statement in objection to the application 

and then left the room, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this 
item.  

 

Jennifer Hughes, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

During the ensuing debate it was acknowledged that this type of 
accommodation for those in need of assisted living, was needed within 

Shropshire.  However, there were concerns around the suitability of the 
access to the property.  The Developing Highways Manager advised the 
Committee that whilst the access lane was narrow, their recommendation 

was that the access was acceptable and that it did not breach threshold of 
severe, as set in planning policy. The Committee also took into account 

and the concerns expressed by local residents.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments 
made by all of the speakers, Members expressed their support for the 

proposals.  
 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
64 Riverside Medical Practice,  Roushill, Shrewsbury, SY1 1PQ 

(21/03951/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for general site 
clearance, removal of asbestos containing materials and demolition works 
to slab level at the Riverside Development Area 

Page 4



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 26 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 5 

 

 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments 

made by all of the speakers, Members expressed their support for the 
proposal. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
65 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.  

 
66 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee 

would be held at 2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 23rd November  2021. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Committee and Date 
 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

23rd November 2021 

 Item 

5 
Public 

 
 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 21/03044/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Welshampton And Lyneal  

 
Proposal: Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 

the change of use from pony paddock to single pitch gypsy/traveller site including 1No 
static caravan, 1No touring caravan, amenity block, works to provide gravel drive, 

installation of septic tank and associated works (part retrospective) 
 
Site Address: Hawthorn Paddock Welshampton Ellesmere Shropshire SY12 0NP 

 

Applicant: Mr J Doran 
 

Case Officer: Shannon Franklin  email      : 

shannon.franklin@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 343355 - 335452 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Northern Planning Committee – 23rd November 2021  Agenda Item 5 – Hawthorn Paddock    

 

 
 

 

Recommendation:-  Grant a 2 year Temporary Planning Permission subject to the 
conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 The application seeks retrospective planning permission under Section 73A of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the change of use from pony 
paddock to single pitch gypsy/traveller site including 1No static caravan, 1No 

touring caravan, amenity block, works to provide gravel drive, installation of 
septic tank and associated works. 

  
1.2 Previously, an application at the site, referenced 20/01361/FUL was refused for 

the following reasons:  

 
1. The site constitutes isolated development in the open countryside and is 

classed as a rural exception site and as no evidence has been provided to 
demonstrate that the applicant and/or his family have a strong local  
connection to the area. 

The application is contrary to the NPPF and the PTTS and local plan 
policy CS5 and CS12 and the housing SPD and there are no other 

material considerations that would outweigh conflict with these policies. 
 

2. The proposed development will have a significant detrimental landscape 

and visual impact on the surrounding countryside with consideration to the 
relative isolation of the site in relationship to any other built development, 

and hence the proposal represents sporadic development which 
outweighs the need for an additional single family pitch. The proposal is 
therefore considered contrary to Core St
[...]

be significantly limited and therefore the applicant could not meet the definition of 

a gypsy and traveller for planning purposes. The provision of a touring caravan 
and static caravan does not enable 2no. families to occupy the site and 
conditions would control this.  

  
6.7 Planning Balance  

6.7.1 The Design and Access Statement accompanying the application maintains that 
the previous reasons for refusal have been addressed as part of the submission 
and therefore full planning permission on a permanent basis should be granted. It 

is the applicants’ position that the materials considerations in favour of approval, 
including the applicants personal circumstances, taken cumulative constitute 

sufficient weight in favour of approving the application. For clarity, the Council 
has addressed each of the point previously raised (as part of application 
20/01361/FUL) which have been expanded upon as part of this current 

application.  
  

Page 21



Northern Planning Committee – 23rd November 2021  Agenda Item 5 – Hawthorn Paddock    

 

 
 

6.7.2 The need for further sites for Gypsies and Travellers nationally, regionally, locally 

and personally. 
The Council has an up-to-date provision of Gypsy and Traveller pitches 
within the authority’s area and pitches available for the applicant to apply 

for. The Gypsy and Traveller Liason Officer has confirmed that there are 
2no. pitches available at the Park Hall site, however following the previous 

occupants leaving these have been vandalised with works to repair them 
not yet undertaken, although funding is available should someone apply to 
occupy one of these pitches.   

 
The unavailability of suitable alternative sites; 

The Council has available Gypsy and Traveller pitches within the 
authority’s area, a short distance form the application site which the 
applicant can apply for given their recognised Gypsy and Traveller status 

(as above). 
 

The family’s personal circumstances (including the
[...]
res (2 years), the use hereby 
be permitted shall cease and all mobile homes, static and touring caravans, portable structures, 
materials, fencing, drainage and equipment stored on the land shall be removed from the land 

within one month of the cessation date. 
 

Reason: Planning permission has only been given for a limited period of time (2 years) 
because of the personal circumstances of the occupiers and their identified needs and in order 

Page 28



Northern Planning Committee – 23rd November 2021  Agenda Item 5 – Hawthorn Paddock    

 

 
 

to restore the openness and visual amenity of the countryside. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
- 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Committee and Date 
 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

23rd November 2021 

 Item 

6 
Public 

 
 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 21/03387/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Bayston Hill  
 

Proposal: Erection of 1No dwelling, formation of vehicular access and installation of 

treatment plant 
 
Site Address: Proposed Dwelling North East Of 109 Lyth Hill Road Bayston Hill 

Shrewsbury Shropshire 
 

Applicant: Mr N Freeman 
 

Case Officer: Didi Kizito  email      : didi.kizito@shropshire.gov.uk 

 

Grid Ref: 348268 - 308137 

 

 
 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Northern Planning Committee – 23rd November 2021  Agenda Item 6 – Lyth Hill Road    

 

 

 

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 
REPORT 

 
   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 

 

This application seeks planning permission for the erection of one dwelling, vehicle 

access and treatment plant.  
  
2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 

2.1 

 

The site is a parcel of land that currently has permission for a garden serving no 109 

Lyth Hill Road. 
  
3.0 REASON FOR DELEGATED DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION  

 

3.1 TBC 

  
4.0 Community Representations 

  
 Consultee Comment 

  

4.1 Bayston Hill Parish Council 

At a recent Planning Committee meeting of Bayston Hill Parish Council they 
considered this application. Members resolved to send a consultee response to 

OBJECT to this planning application based on the contravention of the Bayston Hill 
Parish Council's Planning Policy where it is sited outside the SAMDev defined 

boundary and is a garden development. Concern was raised by the Committee when 
they considered the earlier Change of Use application - 20/02833/COU resulting in 
correspondence with the planning officer at the time. They raised concern that a 

development application would follow. Finally, please reference the recent Housing 
Needs Survey for Bayston Hill Parish as this proposal is not felt to be in line with the 

overall survey findings. 
  

4.2 SC Affordable Houses  

No objection 
  

4.3 SUDS  

No objection subject to conditions and informatives  
  

4.4 SC Highways 

No objection subject to conditions and informatives  

  
 Public Comments 

  

 A total of 33 representations have been received objecting to the scheme. Concerns 
have been raised over the following  

 Policy/development boundary  

Page 32



Northern Planning Committee – 23rd November 2021  Agenda Item 6 – Lyth Hill Road    

 

 

 

 Conservation/ecology  

 Overlooking/loss of privacy/loss of light 

 Highway/Traffic/Noise 

 Design, appearance and materials 

 Demand for dwellings 

 Loss of views 

 Capacity of treatment plant  

 Not affordable housing  
  
5.0 THE MAIN ISSUES 

 

  Principle of development 

 Scale and design of structure 

 Residential amenity 
 

6.0 OFFICER APPRAISAL 

  
  

6.1 Principle of development 
  
6.1.1 The scheme proposes the erection of an open market dwelling in Bayston Hill. The 

main footprint of the 
[...]
tic curtilage (garden) GRANT 22nd 
September 2020 

21/03387/FUL Erection of 1No dwelling, formation of vehicular access and installation of 
treatment plant PDE  
SA/89/0680 Erection of a steel framed fire escape. PERCON 25th August 1989 

21/03387/FUL Erection of 1No dwelling, formation of vehicular access and installation of 
treatment plant PDE  

 
 
 

 
11.       Additional Information 

 
View details online:  
 

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information) 

 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)   

Councillor Ed Potter 

Local Member   
Cllr Ted Clarke 
Cllr Tony Parsons 

Cllr Rosemary Dartnall 

Appendices 
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 

 

Page 39



Northern Planning Committee – 23rd November 2021  Agenda Item 6 – Lyth Hill Road    

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Conditions 

 
STANDARD CONDITION(S) 

 
 
  1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 (As 

amended). 
 
 

  2. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans and 
drawings  

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and details. 
 

 
  3. The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until the areas shown 

on the approved plans for parking and turning of vehicles has been provided properly laid out, 
hard surfaced and drained. The space shall be maintained thereafter free of any impediment to 
its designated use. 

Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate vehicular facilities, to avoid congestion on 
adjoining roads and to protect the amenities of the area. 

 
 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL BEFORE THE DEVELOPMENT COMMENCES 

 

 
 
  4. No development shall take place until a scheme of surfac
[...]
titute a settlement. However, bearing in 
mind all the above, I consider the hamlet of Rye Bank to constitute a named, 

recognised settlement. I therefore also conclude, considering the judgement in 
Braintree5, that the proposed development would not create a dwelling that 

would be isolated from a settlement.  

27. I acknowledge that the proposal would not be located close to services and 
facilities required to meet the day-to-day needs of future occupiers. Nor would 

it be located close to public transport options, and the opportunities for walking 
and cycling to access services and facilities to meet every-day needs would be 

limited. As such, future occupiers would be reliant on a private motor vehicle, 
which is the least sustainable mode of transport. 

28. However, although local policies and guidance seek to direct new rural housing 

development towards the more sustainable rural communities, inevitably the 
objectives of the policies and guidance of relevance here, ie providing 

affordable housing in rural areas to meet local needs to create mixed, 
balanced, and inclusive communities and become more sustainable, are likely 
to result in development of the kind proposed not being in proximity to the 

range of services and facilities future occupants would require to meet their 
day-to-day needs. 

29. The Framework recognises that opportunities to maximise sustainable transport 
solutions will vary between urban and rural areas and advises that this should 
be considered in decision-making. Furthermore, sustainable development, as 

outlined in the Framework, includes social and economic dimensions. The 
proposal would allow the appellants to remain in the area, providing an 

affordable home close to family and existing employment; the proposal would 
also provide, all-be-it minor, economic benefits during the construction phase. 
Although both the social and economic benefits associated with the proposal 

would be small-scale, nevertheless the
[...]
ement. The Council 
exercised its judgement and provided sound reasoning for each of the 

decisions referred to. I therefore consider that the Council did not behave 
unreasonably in refusing planning application Ref 20/03017/FUL. 

6. For the reasons outlined, I therefore conclude that it has not been 

demonstrated that the Council behaved unreasonably in respect of any 
substantive or procedural matters associated with the determination of 

application Ref 20/03017/FUL. Consequently, there has not been any 
unreasonable behaviour which caused the applicant to incur unnecessary or 
wasted expense in the appeal process, as described in the PPG. Therefore, 

an award of costs is not justified.  

 

J Williamson 

INSPECTOR 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Hawthorn Paddock, Welshampton, Ellesmere, Shropshire, SY12 0NP (21/03044/FUL)
	6 Proposed Dwelling North East Of 109 Lyth Hill Road, Bayston Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (21/03387/FUL)
	7 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 7 Appendix 1 DECISION LETTER South of Little Wicketts
	Agenda Item 7 Appendix 2 COSTS DECISION LETTER South of Little Wicketts




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

1st March 2022 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 

In the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
2.00 - 3.55 pm 
 

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk       

Tel:  01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Mark Jones (Vice 

Chairman), Mike Isherwood, Edward Towers, David Vasmer, Alex Wagner and 
Gerald Dakin (Substitute) (substitute for Vince Hunt) 
 

 
67 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Vince Hunt 
(substitute: Councillor Gerald Dakin). 

 
68 Minutes  

 

RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held 

on 26th October 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  

 
69 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions or petitions received. 
 
70 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion 
or voting on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary 

Interest and should leave the room prior to the commencement of the 
debate. 

 
With reference to Agenda Item 5, planning application 21/03044/FUL – 

Hawthorn Paddock, Welshampton, Ellesmere, Shropshire, SY12 0NP, 
Councillor Ted Clarke stated that the agent for the application was known 

to him as a resident of Bayston Hill however this did not prevent him from 
considering the application.   
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 23 November 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

With reference to Agenda Item 6, planning application 21/03387/FUL - 
Proposed Dwelling North East Of 109 Lyth Hill Road, Bayston Hill, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, Councillor David Vasmer declared an interest on 
the grounds of perceived bias as a family member lived in Betley Road, 

and stated that he would take no part in the debate and would not vote 
on the item. 
 
 

 
71 Hawthorn Paddock, Welshampton, Ellesmere, Shropshire, SY12 0NP 

(21/03044/FUL)  

 

The Technical Specialist Planning introduced the application under Section 

73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the change of use 
from pony paddock to single pitch gypsy/traveller site including 1No static 
caravan, 1No touring caravan, amenity block, works to provide gravel 

drive, installation of septic tank and associated works (part retrospective). 
 

Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the 
Schedule of Additional letters which included a number of representations 

from members of the public.  
 

Councillor Mike Dinsdale, on behalf of Welshampton & Lyneal Parish 
Council spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing 

with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Brian 
Williams, as local ward councillor, made a statement in objection to the 

application. 
 

Mr Trevor Mennell, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
In response to comments made by the speakers, the Technical Special ist 

Planning clarified that the site was agricultural land and not a brownfield 
site; outlined the situation in relation to pitch availability at Gypsy sites in 

Shropshire; and stated that the proposal would not set a precedent as it 
was specific to this site and the personal circumstances of this particular 

family.   
 
During the ensuing debate Members expressed concern in relation to the 

application and considered the recommendation to allow temporary 
permission for 2 years was excessive and should be reduced to a 

maximum period of 12 months, which would allow adequate time for the 
pitches at the Park Hall site to be made available for the family. It was 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 23 November 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

added that the proposed permanent day room structure be removed from 
any permission granted.  

 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments 

made by all of the speakers, it was RESOLVED: 
 

That temporary planning permission be granted for a maximum period of 
12 months and authority delegated to the Head of Service to attach 

appropriate conditions and receipt of an amended plan indicating omission 
of the permanent day room structure. 

 
72 Proposed Dwelling North East Of 109 Lyth Hill Road, Bayston Hill, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire (21/03387/FUL)  

 

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the planning application for the 

erection of 1No dwelling, formation of vehicular access and installation of 
treatment plant. Members’ attention was drawn to the information 

contained within the Schedule of Additional letters from the Planning Case 
Officer outlining the reason that the application was to be considered by 

the Northern Planning Committee.  
 

Mr John Beharrell (local resident) spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Mr Shaun Jones, on behalf of Bayston Hill Parish Council spoke against the 

proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing 

with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Ted Clarke, as 
local ward councillor, made a statement in objection to the application and 

then left the table, took no part in the debate, and did not vote on this 
item.  

 

 In accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees, the Solicitor read out a statement from Mr Frederick 

Carter, the Agent on behalf of the applicant, in support of the proposal. 
 

In response to comments made by the speakers, the Principal Planning 
Officer stated that the proposed development was within the development 

boundary and it was the domestic garden that was located outside the 
boundary, although was already in use as garden following the approved 
change of use application as detailed in the Officer’s report. He added that 

permitted development rights had been removed for the change of use 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 23 November 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

application and it was recommended that they also be removed for this 
application.  

 
At this point in the meeting Councillor David Vasmer declared an interest 

on the grounds of perceived bias as a family member lived in Betley Road, 
and stated that he would take no part in the debate and would not vote 

on the item. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments 
made by all of the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the Officer’s recommendation. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
73 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 
 
74 Date of the Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Northern Planning Committee would 

be held at 2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 21st December 2021.  
 

 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 

 


